Agenda - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Bethan Davies

Meeting date: 1 May 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.30 0300 200 6372

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales

2.1

2.2

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

Paper(s) to note
(09.30) (Pages 1 - 4)
PTN 1 - Letter from the Chief Secretary to the Treasury - Inquiry into the
Welsh Government’s capital funding sources - 2 April 2019
(Page 5)
PTN2 - Letter from the Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP, Secretary of State for Wales -
Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources - 10 April 2019
(Page 6)

Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources:

Evidence session 1

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 7 - 20)
Gerald Holtham, Hodge Professor of Regional Economics

Dr Stanimira Milcheva, Associate Professor in Real Estate and Infrastructure

Finance, University College London

Paper 1 - Written evidence: Gerald Holtham

10.30-10.45 Break

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources:

Evidence session 2
(10.45-11.45) (Pages 21 - 35)

Peter Reekie, Chief Executive, Scottish Futures Trust

Paper 2 - Written evidence: Scottish Futures Trust

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting
(11.45)

Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources:

Consideration of evidence
(11.45-12.00)

Approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget

2020-21

(12.00-12.15) (Pages 36 - 40)
Paper 3 - Approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget
2020-21

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 1st Supplementary Budget

2019-20
(12.15-12.30) (Pages 41 - 44)
Paper 4 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 1st Supplementary Budget

2019-20 Explanatory Memorandum



Agenda ltem 2
Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 3 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Wednesday, 27 March http://senedd.tv/en/5321
2019

Meeting time: 09.01 - 09.50

Attendance

Category Names

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair)
Rhun ap lorwerth AM
Assembly Members: | Alun Davies AM
Rhianon Passmore AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Elan Closs Stephens, Electoral Commission in Wales
Witnesses: Rhydian Thomas, Electoral Commission

Kieran Rix, Electoral Commission

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)
Committee Staff: Ryan Bishop (Deputy Clerk)

Martin Jennings (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Mike Hedges AM and Neil Hamilton AM.

,F« Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for
C Wal
ymrt aes Pack Page 1


http://senedd.tv/

2 Paper(s) to note

2.1 The Committee noted their disappointment with regards to correspondence from

the Secretary of State for Wales on the Implementation of the Wales Act 2014.

2.2 The papers were noted.

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs
Committee - Inter-Institutional relations between the Assembly and the Welsh

Government

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales - Implementation of the Wales

Act 2014

3 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill scrutiny session: Electoral

Commission

3.1 The Committee took evidence from the Electoral Commissioner for Wales, Elen
Closs Stephens; Kieran Rix, UK Director of Finance and Corporate Services; and Rhydian

Thomas, Head of Electoral Commission, Wales.

3.2 The Electoral Commission agreed to provide the Committee with updated costings

related to the electoral registration reform process.

4  Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the remainder of the meeting and the first item of the 4 April

meeting.
4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

Pack Page 2



Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 5 - Ty Hywel on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Thursday, 4 April 2019 http://senedd.tv/en/5322

Meeting time: 09.04 - 11.23

Attendance

Category Names

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair)
Rhun ap lorwerth AM

Assembly Members:
Alun Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly
Nia Morgan, Director of Finance

Witnesses: Elin Jones AM, Llywydd, Llywydd

Anna Daniel, Head of Strategic Transformation

Tom Jackson, Clerk/Bill Manager

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)
Committee Staff: Ryan Bishop (Deputy Clerk)

Martin Jennings (Researcher)

1 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Private Briefing

1.1 The Committee received a private briefing on the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill

from Dr Toby James, University of East Anglia.

,F« Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for
C Wal
ymrd aes Pack Page 3


http://senedd.tv/

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

2.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM, Nick Ramsay AM and Neil
Hamilton AM.

3 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill scrutiny session: Assembly

Commission 1

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk to

the Assembly and Nia Morgan, Director of Finance.

4 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill scrutiny session: Assembly

Commission 2

4.1 The Committee took evidence from the Llywydd, Elin Jones AM; Anna Daniel, Head

of Strategic Transformation Service and Tom Jackson, Bill Manager.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the remainder of the meeting.
5.1 The motion was agreed.
6 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence
6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.
7 Consideration of forward work programme
7.1 The Committee considered the forward work programme.

8 Inquiry into the funding of directly funded bodies: Consideration of

correspondence

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft Memorandum of Understanding

and the proposed correspondence to the directly funded bodies.

Pack Page 4



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-11-19 PTNI1

Agenda Item 2.1

HM Treasury, 1 Horse Guards Road, London, SW1A 2HQ

Llyr Gruffydd AM
Chair of the Finance Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff
CF99 1NA
Z April 2019

Dear Llyr,

INVITATION TO ATTEND THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES'S FINANCE
COMMITTEE SESSION ON WELSH GOVERNMENT CAPITAL FUNDING SOURCES

1. Thank you for your letter of 19 March and the invitation to attend a Finance

Committee meeting on the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources.

2. Given there is a general delineation in parliamentary activities where the UK
Government is accountable to the UK Parliament and the Welsh Government is
accountable to the National Assembly for Wales, | think it would be more
appropriate for the responsible Welsh Government minister to attend the session

to discuss this issue.

3. My officials are always on hand if you require additional information or

clarification on the issue of funding for the Welsh Government.

Best wishes,

RT HON ELIZABETH TRUSS MP

Pack Page 5



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
IN(5)-11-19 PTN2

F
Agenda Item 2.2
. UK Government Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP

g %‘{f Secretary of State for Wales
AN LIyWOdraeth y DU Ysgrifennydd Gwladol Cymru

T: 020 7270 0575
E: Correspondence@ukgovwales.gov.uk

Llyr Gruffydd AM

Chair, Finance Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

Ref: 235 SOS 19 10 April 2019
Dear Llyr,

Thank you for your recent letter inviting me to attend a committee session with your
Committee on the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources.

In the case of capital funding sources, the lines of accountability are clear and are
reflected in the annual reporting arrangements on the implementation and operation
of the Wales Act 2014. The Secretary of State must report to Parliament and Welsh
Ministers must report to the Assembly.

— tamraccountable to Parliament in my role as Secretary of State for Wales and -
would normally expect to be scrutinised by the Welsh Affairs Select Committee. |
would expect Welsh Ministers to be scrutinised by Assembly Committees given their

accountability to the National Assembly.

You will appreciate that | receive many invitations to give evidence to Committees of
the National Assembly for Wales, this being the third invite in recent weeks. | believe
there is a case for me to give evidence to Assembly Committees. For example, when
the UK Government is legislating in areas of Assembly competence and is seeking
the consent of the Assembly for the legislation.

However, in respect of the implementation of capital funding sources, | believe it
would be most appropriate for your Committee to scrutinise Welsh Ministers and |
fully expect the Welsh Affairs Select Committee to consider scrutinising me.

Whilst on this occasion | am afraid that | will be unable to attend the meeting. | am
very interested in the findings and would like to be kept updated.

K

Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP
Secretary of State for Wales
Ysgrifennydd Gwladol Cymru

Gwydyr House | Ty Gwydyr 1 Caspian Point | 1 Pwynt Caspian
London | Llundain  Cardiff | Caerdydd
SW1A2NP CF104DQ

www.gcpal&\kalgﬁag@v%gov.uk/cymru




Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee Agenda Item 3

FIN(5)-11-19 P1

Capital Funding Sources for the Welsh Government.

The following remarks may appear rather obvious, even trite. It may be worthwhile, however, to state
some rather basic points as a background to the discussion.

Need for a proper plan

Firstly, if the Welsh Government (WG) is going to optimise its use of capital funding sources it needs to
have a medium-term investment plan extending out 5 to 10 years. It began the process of constructing
such a plan some seven years ago when the first Wales Infrastructure Investment Plan (WIIP) was
pro
[...]
 by MIM since
motorway construction is a routine procedure. Moreover, the case would be reinforced if it were a toll
road — for which there are strong arguments. There is no obvious reason why tax payers in Anglesey
should pay for commuters around Newport. And if the latter don’t want to pay a toll they have the
option of crawling along through the Bryn Glas tunnel. Wales’ gilt allocation would then be used for
riskier projects, which would certainly describe the Swansea Bay lagoon or the Carmarthen to
Aberystwyth railway, should those be contemplated. Of course, that assumes the WIIP is ambitious
enough to exceed capital budgets and the gilt allocation and that it includes some innovative projects.
Those assumptions may or may not apply.

Gerald Holtham
24:iv:2019

Pack Page 9



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 10



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-11-19 P2

Agenda ltem 4

Scottish Futures Trust
Evidence for National Assembly for Wales — Finance Committee
Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources

Scottish Futures Trust has been invited to give evidence to the Committee and this paper is intended
to assist members in advance of oral evidence from Peter Reekie, SFT’s Chief Executive on 1 May
2019.

1. Background to SFT
Scottish Futures Trust is an infrastructure agency established by Scottish Government in 2008. Its
overall aim is:

“to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of infrastructure investment and use in Scotland
by working collaboratively with public bodies and industry, leading to better value for money
and providing the opportunity to maximise the investment in the fabric of Scotland and hence
contribute to the Scottish Government’s overarching purpose to increase inclusive economic
growth”

In order to deliver the aim, SFT works between policy and delivery across all sectors, geographies
and stages of infrastructure life-cycle, collaborating with Scotland’s public 
[...]
954
Depreciation -70 -70
Change in Provisions -20 -20
Movements in Working Capital 20 0 20
Net Cash Requirement 4,485 148 224 27 4,884

Pack Page 43



	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2019

	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Chief Secretary to the Treasury - Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources - 2 April 2019
	2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP, Secretary of State for Wales - Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources - 10 April 2019
	3 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: Evidence session 1
	Research Brief

	4 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: Evidence session 2
	Research Brief

	7 Approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2020-21
	8 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 1st Supplementary Budget 2019-20





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 1 May 2019 

Meeting time: 09. - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5496 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Gerald Holtham 

Dr Stanimira Milcheva, University College London 

Peter Reekie, Scottish Futures Trust 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Deputy Clerk) 

Roger Ford (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Secretary of State for Wales and the Chief 

Secretary to the Treasury following their letters declining the Committee’s invitation to 

give evidence to the inquiry on the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Chief Secretary to the Treasury - Inquiry into the Welsh 

Government’s capital funding sources - 2 April 2019  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP, Secretary of State for Wales - 

Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources - 10 April 2019  

3 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: Evidence 

session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Gerald Holtham, Hodge Professor of Regional 

Economics and Dr Stanimira Milcheva, Associate Professor in Real Estate and 

Infrastructure Finance, University College London on the Welsh Government’s capital 

funding sources. 

4 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: Evidence 

session 2  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Peter Reekie, Chief Executive, Scottish Futures 

Trust on the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: 

Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 



7 Approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2020-

21  

7.1 The Committee considered its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 

draft budget 2020-21 and agreed: 

 to hold a stakeholder event in mid Wales on 27 June 2019; 

 to write to other policy committees identifying a number of themes for scrutiny; 

 to hold a public consultation on stakeholders’ expectations from the 2020-21 

draft budget to steer the Committee’s scrutiny, to be held over the summer 

recess; and 

 the provision of specialist advice in relation to the tax policy. 

8 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 1st Supplementary Budget 

2019-20  

8.1 The Committee noted the Ombudsman’s supplementary budget request and 

agreed to consider it further when the supplementary budget motion is tabled. 


